By: Anderson of McLennan

H.R. No. 3186

RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Brandon Bray of China Spring High School claimed the 2 2015 University Interscholastic League Class 4A state title in the 3 pole vault at Mike A. Meyers Stadium in Austin, taking home the gold 4 medal in that event for the second consecutive year; and

5 WHEREAS, Competing against the top competitors from around 6 the state, Mr. Bray won with a vault of 17 feet to close out his high 7 school career as the Class 4A state champion; the win capped off an 8 impressive senior year in which he captured titles at the district 9 and regional meets to secure his spot in the field at the state 10 meet; and

11 WHEREAS, By excelling in his chosen sport, Mr. Bray has 12 followed in the footsteps of his father, Jeff Bray, an All-American 13 pole vaulter at Florida State University during the 1990s and his 14 coach at China Spring; following his graduation, Mr. Bray plans to 15 continue pole vaulting at the collegiate level at Texas Tech 16 University; and

WHEREAS, In proving himself the finest Class 4A pole vaulter in Texas, this talented student-athlete has realized a well-deserved reward for his countless hours of hard work and enduring commitment to excellence; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 84th Texas Legislature hereby congratulate Brandon Bray on winning the 2015 UIL Class 4A state title in the pole vault and extend to him sincere best wishes for continued success; and, be it further

1

H.R. No. 3186

1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
2 prepared for Mr. Bray as an expression of high regard by the Texas
3 House of Representatives.